

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XVIII Aizawl Monday 9. 1. 1989 Pausa 19, S.E. 1910 Issue No. 1(A)

NOTIFICATION

No.A. 12018/3/87-PAR (GS), the 9th January, 1989. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Sports & Youth Services Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1988 under notification No.A. 12018/3/87-PAR (GS) dt. 13.4.1988 published in the official Gazette dt. 13.4.88 Issue No. 49 namely :

- 1. Short title and (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Sports & Youth commencement Services Deptt. (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment (First Amendment) Rules, 1989.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. In the Annexure I of the Mizoram Sports & Youth Services Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1988 for the existing Col. 11 and 12 in respect of the post of Deputy Director of Sports & Youth Services the following proviso shall be substituted :-

Col. 11 100% promotion failing which transfer on deputation.

Col. 12 PROMOTION : From Youth Welfare Officer/Physical Education Officer/Chief Coach with not less than 5 years regular service in the grade.

> TRANSFER ON DEPUTATION: Officer holding analogous post in other State/Central Govt. (Period of deputation including period of deputation in another excadre post held immediately proceeding this appointment in the same or some other organisation/Department shall ordinarily not exceeding 3 years).

> > By order etc.

Lalkhama,

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

Published and Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press. Aizawl. C-759